
VILLAGE OF NEW GLARUS 
PERSONNEL/FINANCE COMMITTEE 

Village Hall Board Room - 319 2ND Street, New Glarus, WI  
9/19/23          6:30 p.m. 

 
 

AGENDA: 
1. Call to order 
2. Public comments 
3. Approval of 9.5.23 Minutes 
4. Approval of Claims 
5. Consideration/Discussion: Village Investment Policy 
6. Adjournment 

 
 
 

Roger Truttmann, Chair 
      Finance/Personnel Committees 
 
 
 
POSTED:  N.G. Village Hall  9/15/23 
        N.G. Post Office  9/15/23 
                  Bank of New Glarus 9/15/23 
   
 
 
        Kelsey A. Jenson, Clerk 
 
 
 
 
PURSUANT TO APPLICABLE LAW, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A QUORUM OR A MAJORITY 
OF THE NEW GLARUS VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MAY ATTEND THIS MEETING.  
INFORMATION PRESENTED AT THIS MEETING MAY HELP FORM THE RATIONALE BEHIND 
FUTURE ACTIONS THAT MAY BE TAKEN BY THE NEW GLARUS VILLAGE BOARD. 
 
 
PERSONS REQUIRING ADDITIONAL SERVICES TO PARTICIPATE IN A PUBLIC MEETING MAY 
CONTACT THE VILLAGE CLERK FOR ASSISTANCE AT 527-2510. 



 

  

VILLAGE OF NEW GLARUS 
FINANCE/PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING 

9/5/2023 
 
Meeting called to order at 6:30 p.m. by President Roger Truttmann.  PRESENT: Michael Bell, Roger 
Truttmann, Peggy Kruse. Also present: Gof Thomson, Village Administrator Lauren Freeman and 
Clerk-Treasurer Kelsey Jenson. 
 
APPROVAL OF 8/15/23 MINUTES: Motion by Peggy Kruse and second by Michael Bell to approve 
the 8/15/23 minutes. Motion carried 3-0. 
 
CLAIMS:   Kruse, Bell and Truttmann compared actual billings to the check register. Motion by 
Michael Bell and second by Peggy Kruse to approve the following claims: ACH for payroll expenses, 
credit card; e-check for life insurance, and wire for power bill; payroll vouchers 17539 to 17584 
totaling $43,055.89; and checks 42339 to 42386 totaling $688,107.10. Motion carried 3-0. 
 
ADJOURN:   Being no further business, President Truttmann adjourned the meeting at 6:37 p.m. 
 
 

-Kelsey Jenson,  
 Clerk-Treasurer  
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Check Issue Dates: 1/1/1753 - 12/31/9999 Sep 13, 2023  02:05PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Check Issue Date = 09/20/2023

GL Check Check Vendor Description Invoice Inv Invoice Invoice Check

Period Date Number Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Amount Amount

42387

09/23 09/20/2023 42387 6187 ALT, PATRICK 2023 UMPIRE 09102023 1 10-00-55300-310-001 175.00 175.00

          Total 42387: 175.00

42388

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES L&W Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 1 10-00-53100-130-000 7.92 7.92

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES L&W Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 2 40-00-53600-130-000 2.97 2.97

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES L&W Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 3 50-10-58450-000-926 125.62 125.62

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES L&W Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 4 50-20-58450-000-926 62.85 62.85

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES PW Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 5 10-00-51600-130-000 .68 .68

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES PW Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 6 10-00-53230-130-000 1.02 1.02

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES PW Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 7 10-00-53240-130-000 5.98 5.98

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES PW Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 8 10-00-53300-130-000 35.05 35.05

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES PW Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 9 10-00-55210-130-000 3.45 3.45

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES PW Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 10 10-00-55420-130-000 2.02 2.02

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES PW Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 11 45-00-53441-130-000 8.30 8.30

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES PW Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 12 45-00-53441-130-001 4.83 4.83

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES PW Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 13 45-00-53441-130-003 1.51 1.51

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES PW Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 14 45-00-53441-130-002 3.04 3.04

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES PW Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 15 70-00-53620-130-000 7.37 7.37

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES PW Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 16 10-00-53650-130-000 .65 .65

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES PW Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 17 10-00-53460-130-000 .76 .76

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES PW Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 18 10-00-53470-130-000 9.77 9.77

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES PW Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 19 10-00-55200-130-000 .05 .05

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES PW Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 20 40-00-53600-130-000 74.19 74.19

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES PW Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 21 50-20-58150-000-630 .56 .56

09/23 09/20/2023 42388 1120 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES PW Uniforms-AUGUST 6140221630 22 50-20-58150-000-620 .53 .53

          Total 42388: 359.12

42389

09/23 09/20/2023 42389 3961 BADGER SWIMPOOLS INC. Winterize pool 555999 1 10-00-55420-291-000 963.00 963.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 1/1/1753 - 12/31/9999 Sep 13, 2023  02:05PM

GL Check Check Vendor Description Invoice Inv Invoice Invoice Check

Period Date Number Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 42389: 963.00

42390

09/23 09/20/2023 42390 1165 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS Library 2037771030 1 25-00-55110-310-001 516.94 516.94

          Total 42390: 516.94

42391

09/23 09/20/2023 42391 1255 BLANCHARDVILLE CO-OP PD 8/31/23 08312023 1 10-00-52120-315-000 1,197.28 1,197.28

09/23 09/20/2023 42391 1255 BLANCHARDVILLE CO-OP PW -8/31/2023 08312023 2 10-00-53240-315-000 817.77 817.77

09/23 09/20/2023 42391 1255 BLANCHARDVILLE CO-OP utilities 8/31/23 08312023 3 50-10-58480-200-933 198.08 198.08

09/23 09/20/2023 42391 1255 BLANCHARDVILLE CO-OP utilities 8/31/23 08312023 4 50-20-58480-200-933 106.66 106.66

          Total 42391: 2,319.79

42392

09/23 09/20/2023 42392 5842 CLASSY CLEANERS Village Hall & PD Cleaning 1839 1 10-00-51600-291-000 1,235.00 1,235.00

          Total 42392: 1,235.00

42393

09/23 09/20/2023 42393 6188 COUEY, AARON 2023 UMPIRE 09102023 1 10-00-55300-310-001 25.00 25.00

          Total 42393: 25.00

42394

09/23 09/20/2023 42394 6129 DREYFUS, EASTON 2023 UMPIRE 09102023 1 10-00-55300-310-001 125.00 125.00

          Total 42394: 125.00

42395

09/23 09/20/2023 42395 5976 FINK, MELANIE 2023 UMPIRE 09102023 1 10-00-55300-310-001 50.00 50.00

          Total 42395: 50.00

42396

09/23 09/20/2023 42396 6181 GREEN IGNITE LED LAMP 100 MH INV-006717 1 50-00-15400-000-154 131.92 131.92

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 1/1/1753 - 12/31/9999 Sep 13, 2023  02:05PM

GL Check Check Vendor Description Invoice Inv Invoice Invoice Check

Period Date Number Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 42396: 131.92

42397

09/23 09/20/2023 42397 1980 HACH COMPANY TREATMENT SUPPLIES 13725973 1 50-20-58150-000-632 243.10 243.10

          Total 42397: 243.10

42398

09/23 09/20/2023 42398 6143 HI-VIZ SAFETY Signs 2954 1 10-00-53470-310-000 290.00 290.00

          Total 42398: 290.00

42399

09/23 09/20/2023 42399 6017 HONEY WAGON SERVICES, INC PUMP OUT WET WELL 94416 1 40-00-53630-353-000 735.00 735.00

          Total 42399: 735.00

42400

09/23 09/20/2023 42400 5930 HYDROCORP CROSS CONNECTION 0073889-IN 1 50-20-58420-000-923 345.00 345.00

          Total 42400: 345.00

42401

09/23 09/20/2023 42401 5166 KIMBALL MIDWEST supplies 101410460 1 10-00-53230-310-000 218.87 218.87

          Total 42401: 218.87

42402

09/23 09/20/2023 42402 6265 LIMITLESS LAWN & LANDSCAP GROUNDS CLEAN UP 08312023 1 50-10-58220-000-576 3,900.00 3,900.00

          Total 42402: 3,900.00

42403

09/23 09/20/2023 42403 5512 MADDRELL EXCAVATING LLC 2023 PAY REQUEST 2 09082023 1 40-00-18100-000-399 19,959.50 19,959.50

09/23 09/20/2023 42403 5512 MADDRELL EXCAVATING LLC 2023 PAY REQUEST 2 090820231 1 50-20-19000-000-107 40,674.25 40,674.25

09/23 09/20/2023 42403 5512 MADDRELL EXCAVATING LLC 2023 PAY REQUEST 2 090820231 2 45-00-21100-000-223 178,599.05 178,599.05

09/23 09/20/2023 42403 5512 MADDRELL EXCAVATING LLC 2023 PAY REQUEST 2 090820231 3 60-00-53300-310-023 3,325.00 3,325.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 1/1/1753 - 12/31/9999 Sep 13, 2023  02:05PM

GL Check Check Vendor Description Invoice Inv Invoice Invoice Check

Period Date Number Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 42403: 242,557.80

42404

09/23 09/20/2023 42404 6102 MANDT SANDFILL TRUCKING &  DIRT 0972023 1 10-00-53300-310-000 320.00 320.00

          Total 42404: 320.00

42405

09/23 09/20/2023 42405 2420 MARTELLE WATER TREATMEN aqua mag bulk 25780 1 50-20-58150-000-631 4,024.16 4,024.16

          Total 42405: 4,024.16

42406

09/23 09/20/2023 42406 5286 MDROFFERS CONSULTING LLC BAILEYS RUN 202308012 1 10-00-13140-000-000 202.50 202.50

09/23 09/20/2023 42406 5286 MDROFFERS CONSULTING LLC Current Planning Services 202308012 2 10-00-57200-291-000 305.95 305.95

09/23 09/20/2023 42406 5286 MDROFFERS CONSULTING LLC COUNTY HIGHWAY CSM 202308012 3 10-00-13140-000-000 202.50 202.50

          Total 42406: 710.95

42407

09/23 09/20/2023 42407 6266 METER-BROOKS, CLEM 2023 UMPIRE 09102023 1 10-00-55300-310-001 75.00 75.00

          Total 42407: 75.00

42408

09/23 09/20/2023 42408 2515 MIDWEST TAPE LLC Library 504296661 1 25-00-55110-310-003 245.42 245.42

          Total 42408: 245.42

42409

09/23 09/20/2023 42409 6128 MIHLBAUER, LEYTON 2023 UMPIRE 09102023 1 10-00-55300-310-001 75.00 75.00

          Total 42409: 75.00

42410

09/23 09/20/2023 42410 6268 MIHLBUAER, ASHLIN 2023 UMPIRE 09102023 1 10-00-55300-310-001 250.00 250.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 1/1/1753 - 12/31/9999 Sep 13, 2023  02:05PM

GL Check Check Vendor Description Invoice Inv Invoice Invoice Check

Period Date Number Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 42410: 250.00

42411

09/23 09/20/2023 42411 6093 MILLENNIUM U GUARD 2" x 10 ' SCH 80 23-94217-1 1 50-00-15400-000-154 675.00 675.00

          Total 42411: 675.00

42412

09/23 09/20/2023 42412 4245 MONROE HEATING & SHEET M PD AIR CONDITIONING REPAIR 113078 1 10-00-51600-351-000 244.00 244.00

          Total 42412: 244.00

42413

09/23 09/20/2023 42413 5098 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC. YEARLY SPILLMAN BILL 8230422935 1 10-00-52100-240-000 2,798.83 2,798.83

          Total 42413: 2,798.83

42414

09/23 09/20/2023 42414 4316 MURPHY DESMOND S.C. General 8175010 1 10-00-51300-310-000 936.00 936.00

09/23 09/20/2023 42414 4316 MURPHY DESMOND S.C. Municipal Court 8175010 2 10-00-51300-310-001 1,077.46 1,077.46

          Total 42414: 2,013.46

42415

09/23 09/20/2023 42415 2675 NCL OF WISCONSIN INC. WWTP 488109 1 40-00-53630-291-003 40.90 40.90

          Total 42415: 40.90

42416

09/23 09/20/2023 42416 4754 NEW GLARUS HARDWARE SUPPLIES 8/31/2023 1 40-00-53630-340-000 13.58 13.58

09/23 09/20/2023 42416 4754 NEW GLARUS HARDWARE SUPPLIES 8/31/2023 2 10-00-55200-310-000 15.99 15.99

09/23 09/20/2023 42416 4754 NEW GLARUS HARDWARE SUPPLIES 8/31/2023 3 10-00-53230-351-000 17.77 17.77

09/23 09/20/2023 42416 4754 NEW GLARUS HARDWARE SUPPLIES 8/31/2023 4 10-00-53230-310-000 24.32 24.32

09/23 09/20/2023 42416 4754 NEW GLARUS HARDWARE SUPPLIES 8/31/2023 5 10-00-53300-310-000 112.86 112.86

09/23 09/20/2023 42416 4754 NEW GLARUS HARDWARE SUPPLIES 8/31/2023 6 10-00-53470-310-000 54.95 54.95

09/23 09/20/2023 42416 4754 NEW GLARUS HARDWARE SUPPLIES 8/31/2023 7 10-00-53300-310-000 33.98 33.98

09/23 09/20/2023 42416 4754 NEW GLARUS HARDWARE SUPPLIES 8/31/2023 8 10-00-51600-310-000 76.97 76.97

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 1/1/1753 - 12/31/9999 Sep 13, 2023  02:05PM

GL Check Check Vendor Description Invoice Inv Invoice Invoice Check

Period Date Number Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 42416: 350.42

42417

09/23 09/20/2023 42417 2730 NEW GLARUS POLICE ASSOC Police Union Dues 09082023 1 10-00-21550-000-000 15.00 15.00

          Total 42417: 15.00

42418

09/23 09/20/2023 42418 2745 NEWS PUBLISHING COMPANY CLERK PUBLICATION 118913 1 10-00-51420-320-000 253.04 253.04

          Total 42418: 253.04

42419

09/23 09/20/2023 42419 4560 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE INC MAINT OF WELL 2314208 1 50-20-58100-000-605 2,422.78 2,422.78

          Total 42419: 2,422.78

42420

09/23 09/20/2023 42420 6168 ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LL VILLAGE HALL SUPPLIES 3253994860 1 10-00-51600-310-000 41.86 41.86

09/23 09/20/2023 42420 6168 ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LL TREASURER SUPPLIES 3253994860 2 10-00-51510-310-000 17.24 17.24

          Total 42420: 59.10

42421

09/23 09/20/2023 42421 6038 PALMER, OWEN 2023 UMPIRE 09102023 1 10-00-55300-310-001 500.00 500.00

          Total 42421: 500.00

42422

09/23 09/20/2023 42422 6186 PULVERMACHER, ANDREW 2023 UMPIRE 09102023 1 10-00-55300-310-001 200.00 200.00

          Total 42422: 200.00

42423

09/23 09/20/2023 42423 2990 RAY O'HERRON CO INC VESTS 2292804 1 10-00-52100-310-001 978.78 978.78

          Total 42423: 978.78

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Vendor Description Invoice Inv Invoice Invoice Check

Period Date Number Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Amount Amount

42424

09/23 09/20/2023 42424 6269 REAR, BRADEN 2023 UMPIRE 09102023 1 10-00-55300-310-001 200.00 200.00

          Total 42424: 200.00

42425

09/23 09/20/2023 42425 6267 ROTH, MATT 2023 UMPIRE 09102023 1 10-00-55300-310-001 150.00 150.00

          Total 42425: 150.00

42426

09/23 09/20/2023 42426 3120 SCHOOL DIST OF NEW GLARU Mobile Home - AUGUST 09112023 1 10-00-24610-000-000 368.53 368.53

          Total 42426: 368.53

42427

09/23 09/20/2023 42427 5201 SEERA FOE 09012023 1 50-00-26300-000-253 921.88 921.88

          Total 42427: 921.88

42428

09/23 09/20/2023 42428 3210 SPEE-DEE DELIVERY SERVICE  WWTP shipping 879444 1 40-00-53630-291-003 167.04 167.04

          Total 42428: 167.04

42429

09/23 09/20/2023 42429 3250 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC PHOS REMOVAL IMPROV 0201169 1 40-00-53600-810-027 25,414.19 25,414.19

09/23 09/20/2023 42429 3250 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC WWTP Extras 0201169 2 40-00-53600-291-000 839.40 839.40

          Total 42429: 26,253.59

42430

09/23 09/20/2023 42430 6127 SYMDON AUTO 2006 FORD 08292023 1 10-00-53240-350-000 497.60 497.60

09/23 09/20/2023 42430 6127 SYMDON AUTO 2019 CHARGER 08292023 2 10-00-52120-350-000 72.30 72.30

          Total 42430: 569.90

42431

09/23 09/20/2023 42431 5285 TOTAL INSPECTION SERVICES  Bldg Permit 230023-62 1200 HWY 69 1370 1 10-00-52400-310-000 733.50 733.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Vendor Description Invoice Inv Invoice Invoice Check

Period Date Number Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 42431: 733.50

42432

09/23 09/20/2023 42432 3480 UNITED STATES CELLULAR cellular phone  PD 0600835864 1 10-00-52100-220-000 80.45 80.45

          Total 42432: 80.45

42433

09/23 09/20/2023 42433 6270 WHISLER, KIRA 2023 UMPIRE 09102023 1 10-00-55300-310-001 225.00 225.00

          Total 42433: 225.00

42434

09/23 09/20/2023 42434 3805 WI PROF POLICE ASSN Police Union Dues 08312023 1 10-00-21550-000-000 129.00 129.00

          Total 42434: 129.00

42435

09/23 09/20/2023 42435 5129 WIRTH, MIKE Lawn Care thru 8/30 2006 1 10-00-55200-291-000 1,522.00 1,522.00

09/23 09/20/2023 42435 5129 WIRTH, MIKE Lawn Care thru 8/30 2006 2 40-00-53630-352-000 114.00 114.00

09/23 09/20/2023 42435 5129 WIRTH, MIKE Lawn Care thru 8/30 2006 3 30-00-55120-291-000 60.00 60.00

09/23 09/20/2023 42435 5129 WIRTH, MIKE Lawn Care thru 8/30 2006 4 50-10-58490-000-935 40.00 40.00

09/23 09/20/2023 42435 5129 WIRTH, MIKE Lawn Care thru 8/30 2006 5 50-20-58490-000-935 40.00 40.00

          Total 42435: 1,776.00

42436

09/23 09/20/2023 42436 4909 WISCONSIN COPY & BUSINESS  POSTAGE METER INK AR55106 1 10-00-51510-310-000 38.36 38.36

09/23 09/20/2023 42436 4909 WISCONSIN COPY & BUSINESS  POSTAGE METER INK AR55106 2 10-00-51420-310-000 38.36 38.36

09/23 09/20/2023 42436 4909 WISCONSIN COPY & BUSINESS  POSTAGE METER INK AR55106 3 50-10-58320-000-903 19.18 19.18

09/23 09/20/2023 42436 4909 WISCONSIN COPY & BUSINESS  POSTAGE METER INK AR55106 4 50-20-58320-000-903 19.18 19.18

09/23 09/20/2023 42436 4909 WISCONSIN COPY & BUSINESS  POSTAGE METER INK AR55106 5 45-00-53440-310-002 19.18 19.18

09/23 09/20/2023 42436 4909 WISCONSIN COPY & BUSINESS  POSTAGE METER INK AR55106 6 40-00-53600-310-002 19.18 19.18

          Total 42436: 153.44

42437

09/23 09/20/2023 42437 5390 WISCONSIN ECONOMIC DEVEL Connect Communities 2023-2024 INV-007145 1 10-00-56702-310-000 200.00 200.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 42437: 200.00

          Grand Totals:  302,370.71

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Check Issue Date = 09/20/2023

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



 

Ehlers Investment Partners, LLC 

Village of New Glarus 
Investment Policy 

 
 
PURPOSE 
 
This policy applies to all funds under the authority of the Village of New Glarus, Wisconsin (the 
“Village”) not immediately needed to meet operating expenses of the Village.  These funds shall, 
where permissible, be pooled together to achieve the best rate of return. The following fund types 
are covered by this investment policy: general, debt service, public library, wastewater utility, 
storm water utility, electric & water utility, capital projects. This policy will include any new funds 
created, unless specifically exempted. 
 
I. GENERAL OBJECTIVES 

 
1. SAFETY 

Safety of principal is the foremost objective of the investment program. Investments 
of the portfolio shall be undertaken in a manner that seeks to ensure the preservation 
of capital in the overall portfolio. 

 
2. LIQUIDITY 

The investment portfolio shall remain sufficiently liquid to meet all operating 
requirements that may be reasonably anticipated.  Investment portfolios will be 
structured so that securities mature concurrently with cash needs to meet anticipated 
demands.  Alternatively, a portion of any portfolio may be placed in money market 
mutual funds or local government investment pools authorized and permissible under 
Wisconsin statutes which offer same-day liquidity for short term funds. 

 
3. YIELD 

Investment portfolios shall be designed with the objective of attempting to attain a 
market rate of return throughout budgetary and economic cycles, factoring 
investment risk constraints and liquidity needs.  Return on investment is of secondary 
importance compared to the safety and liquidity objectives described above.  
Securities shall generally be held until maturity with the following exceptions:  
• A security with declining credit quality may be sold prior to maturity to minimize 

loss of principal. 
• Liquidity needs of the Village require that a security or securities are sold prior 

to maturity. 
• A security swap would improve the safety and yield of the overall portfolio. 

 
II. STANDARDS OF CARE 
 

1. Prudence 
Investments shall be made with judgment and care giving first consideration to the 
safety of the investment, then liquidity, and finally yield. "Notwithstanding any other 
provisions of law, a treasurer who deposits public moneys in any public depository, in 
compliance with s. 34.05, is thereby relieved of liability for any loss of public moneys 